
16 	 1851 	CHAP. 21---23. 

that said premises shall be used for the purposes of a light-house, 
and the necessary fixtures and impro, ements for its preserva-
tion and maintenance ; and that when the United States shall 
cease to use said preraises for the purposes herein specified, the 
same shall revert to the State of Wiscorsin for the use of schools. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

SAMUEL W. BEALL, 
it. Governor and President of the Senate. 

Approved January 29th, 1851. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

Chap. 22. 
	 An Act in relation to the publication of legal notices. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Asseraly, do enact as follows : 

Sarno?? 1. That in all cases where any legal notice is re-
quired by law to be published in any newspaper in any county 
in this Sate, and no public newspaper is printed in said county, 
such notice shall be required to be published in a newspaper 
printed in an adjoining county, if a newspaper be printed 
therein. 

SEC. 2. That all the laws of this state inconsistent with the 
foregoing provisions

' 
 be, and the same are hereby repealed. 
FREDERICK W. HORN, 

Speaker el the Assembly. 
SAMUEL W.B E ALL, 

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. 
Approved January 29th, 1851. 

NELSON DE WEY. 

Chap. 23. 	
An Act to e.stablish the Emerald Grove Academy. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

Corporate Pow- SECTION 1. That Erastus Dean, William Hume, Orren ere. 
Densmore, Charles C. Cheney, Asa G. Ransom, Russel Che- 
ney, James Silburn, and Benjamin Fowl, and their associates, 
together with such persons as may hereafter be associated with 
them, be, and are hereby, created a body corporate and poli- 
tic, with perpetual succession, to be styled by the name and ti- 
tle of the Emerald Grove Academy, by which name they and 

di their successors shall be ever known, and shall have power to 
sue and be sued, to contract and be contracted with, plead and 
be impleaded, defand and be defended in all courts of law and 
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equity ; said corporation shall have a common seal, and shall 
have power to acquire, purchase, receive, possess hold and en-
joy property, real and personal, and to sell and convey the 
same, rent, or otherwise lawfully dispose of at pleasure. 

SEC. 2. The stock of said company shall be divided into stook transtera-
shares of twenty-five dollars each, which shall be deemed per- b e. 

sonal property, and shall be transferable on the books of said 
corporation in such manner as shall be directed by the by-laws 
of said corporation. 

SEC. 3. Any three of the above named persons shall have 
power to call a meeting of said association, by giving ten says Notice pf meet-
notice thereof by posting up notices in at least three public ins' 
places in the said village of Emerald Grove, where said corpor-
ation is hereby located. 

SEC. 4. At the first legally notified meeting, the stockhol-
ders shall have power to elect by ballot nine Trustees, three of 
whom shall be elected for one year, three for two years and 
three for three years, and after the first election three Trus- Trustees, how 
tees may be elected annually : Provided, always, That all elect"' 
Trustees shall hold their offices until others are elected in their 
place. 

SEC. 5. At all elections and meetings of the company each 
stockholder shall be entitled to one vote for each share of stock 
owned by him. 

SEC. 6. The Trustees shall have power—First : to elect 
from their number a President, Secretary and Treasurer, also to 
elect all other officers of the corporation. Second : To call 
special meetings of the stockholders to fill vacancies in the 
board of Trustees. Third : To sell, lease, mortgage, or other-
wise dispose of any real or personal property of said corpora-
tion, in such manner as shall be directed by the stockholders, 
also to erect and keep in repair all necessary buildings for the 
use of said corporation. Fourth : To employ suitable teachers, rower of us-
and prescribe and direct the course of study and discipline to be 
observed in said academy. Fifth : To prescribe the duties and 
fix the salaries of all the officers of said corporation, and remove 
or suspend them from office for incapacity, immoral conduct, or 
misbehavior in office, and to appoint others in their places. 
Sixth : To make all rules, regulations, and by-laws, necessa-
ry and proper to carry into• effect the powers herein grant-
ed, and not inconsistent -with the constitution and laws of this 
State. 

SEC. 7. No religious test or qualification shall be required 
of any Trustee or officer of said corporation, nor of any student 
of said institution. 

3 
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SEC. 8. This act may be amended or altered by any future 
legislature. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

SAMUEL W. BEALL, 
Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. 

Approved January 29th, 1851. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

Chap. 24. 
	 An Act to Incorporate Brockway College. 

and Assembly, do enact as follows : 
The People of the Slate of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 

SECTION 1. David P. Mapes, Ezra L. Northrup, Alvan E. 
Bovay, Warren Chase, John S. Homer, Je,dediah Bowen, Al-
mon Osborn, Asa Kinney, Edwin Lockwood, Dana F. Shep-
ard, Alexander B. Beardsley, William S.Brockway,,Edwazd L. 
Runnals, William Starr, and the President of the Collegiate 

Foundation. Faculty for the time being, and their successors, shall be, and 
they are hereby created, a body politic and corporate, to be 
styled The Board of Trustees of Brockway College, to remain in 
perpetual succession; the design and purpose of the said Corpora-
tion being, and the same is hereby declared to be, to found, es-
tablish and maintain, at Ripon, in the County of Fond du Lac, 
an Institution of Learning of the highest order, embracing also 
a department for preparatory instruction. 

SEC. 2. There shall be fourteen Trustees of said Corpora-
tion, and when a Collegiate Faculty shall have been duly chosen 
and organized, as hereinafter provided, the President thereof 
shall be ex-officio, the fifteenth Trustee and President of the 
Board. The Board shall hold its first meeting at Ripon within 
three months after the passage of this act, and a majority of its 
members shall in all cases constitute a quorum for the transac-
tion of business. At the first meeting the Trustees shall be di- 

Trustees term of V ided by lot into three classes ; the first and second classses to 
office. consist of five members each, the third class of four members. 

They shall then appoint an annual meeting, the first, to be held 
within one year thereafter, at which time the office of the first 
class shall expire, and the office of each class shall expire annu-
ally thereafter in rotation forever. 

SEC. 3. The buildings of this Institution shall be located on 
"out lot No. 4," in the village of Ripon, as the same is laid Location. 

, down and described on a certain map entitled "Plan of the vil-
lage of Ripon," and recorded in the office of the Register of 
Deeds for the County of Fond du Lac. 


